investments.  As of  December 31, 2012 and 2011, AFS investment exposed to equity price
risk amounted to $9.60 million and $6.84 million, respectively (see Note 9).

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine
Stock Exchange index (PSEi), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s equity
(through other comprehensive income) due to changes in the carrying value of the Group’s
AFS investments.  The analysis links PSEi changes, which proxies for general market
movements, to individual stock prices through their betas.  Betas are coefficients depicting the
sensitivity of individual prices to market movements.

The sensitivity range is based on the historical volatility of the PSEi for the past year.  The
analysis is based on the assumption that last year’s PSEi volatility will be the same in the
following year.

- 40 -

*SGVFS001702*

The sensitivity analysis below is performed for a reasonably possible movement of the market
indices with all other variables held constant, on the statement of comprehensive income.

Philippine Stock Exchange
Market index

Change in
Market Index

Impact on Income
before Income Tax

2012 32.95% $909,814
 -32.95% (909,814)
2011 +4.07% $68,447
 -4.07% (68,447)

d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument  will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s
principal transactions are carried out in Philippine Peso and its exposure to foreign currency
exchange risk arises from purchases in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency.
The Group believes that its  profile of foreign currency exposure on its assets and liabilities is
within conservative limits in the type of business in which the Group is engaged.

The Group’s foreign exchange risk results primarily from movements of U.S. Dollar against

[…]

The following table shows the foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities expressed in
Philippine Peso (PHP) and their U.S. Dollar (USD) equivalents as of December 31:

  2012  2011
 In USD In PHP(1) In USD In PHP(1)
Financial Assets
Loans and receivables
 Cash and cash equivalents $37,087,816 P=1,522,454,848 $33,036,104 P=1,448,302,799
 Interest receivable 78,293 3,213,927 50,160 2,199,014
 Dividend receivable 33,725 1,384,411 33,725 1,478,504
AFS investments 9,596,977 393,955,906 6,836,182 299,698,219
 46,796,811 1,921,009,092 39,956,171 1,751,678,536
Other Financial Liabilities
Accounts and other payables 475,785 19,530,975 454,115 19,908,402
Net foreign currency-
denominated assets $46,321,026 P=1,901,478,117 $39,502,056 P=1,731,770,134

  1 The exchange rates used in as of December 31, 2012 and 2011are $0.0244 to P=1 to and $0.0228 to P=1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine
Peso exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before
income  tax in 2012 and 2011.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those
already  affecting income.

 Currency
Increase (decrease)

in PHP rate
Effect on income

before income tax
2012 PHP +2.0% $926,421
 -2.0% (926,421)
2011 PHP +2.0% $790,041
 -2.0% (790,041)

- 41 -

*SGVFS001702*

e) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate exposure management policy centers on reducing its exposure to
changes in interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates
primarily to the cash in bank with fixed interest rates.

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.